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Dear Senator Pangelinan: 

Background 
>,,.) 

This case involves an inverse condemnation filed in the Superior Court of Guam b~ :) 
Vincent C. Castro and Menilia C. Castro aka Millie C. Castro (collectively, the "Castros"). The '? 
taking occurred on January 29, 1979 and related to the widening of Chelenko Road, Municipality 
of Sinajana, located in the village of Ordot For the road widening project, the Government of 
Guam acquired property from the two neighboring properties, but for some inexplicable reason, 
the Government did not list the Castro property in the 1979 eminent domain case. 

For many years the Castros have been seeking resolution of this matter with the 
Government of Guam. The Castros have waited patiently for a response from the Government 
while knowing that their neighbors received compensation over three decades ago. And the 
Government has been using the property for the entire time. Moreover, the Castros have 
continued to pay real estate taxes on the property. 

Through their lawyer, Attorney Georgette Bello Concepcion, the Castros filed a claim 
against the Government under the Government Claims Act. The claim was properly ftled 
pursuant to 5 G.C.A Chapter 6 in order to exhaust their administrative remedies before seeking 
relief from the court. No action was taken by the Government on the Castro's government claim. 
Thereafter, through their counsel, the Castros filed a verified complaint in the Superior Court on 
October 12, 2012 which was served on the Government, along with a summons. 

Since the filing of the Complaint, our office has met with the Castros and their attorney. 
Based on the title work done, and meetings held with personnel from Land Management and the 
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Rights-of Way Division of the Department of Public Works, we have concluded that the Castros 
are correct in their m;sertion that the land in question was taken by the Government without 
compensation. 

Typically, a claim for inverse condemnation arising so many years ago would be barred 
by the statute of limitations. However, on Guam we have a special statute which tolls the statute 
of limitation for condemnations occurring between 1950 and 1994 for which either no 
compensation or grossly inadequate compensation was given. See 7 G.C.A. § 11311.1. Since 
the taking of the Castro Property occurred on January 29, 1979, the Castro's inverse 
condemnation claim is not time barred by virtue of 7 G.C.A. § 11311.1. Having determined that 
liability exists on the Government, the next question is to determine the amount of just 
compensation to be paid to the Castros. 

Governmenl 's E>:posure -Just Compensation 

For purposes of determining just compensation in an eminent domain case, the property 
taken is valued as of the date of the taking. In this case, the date of value is January 29, 1979. 
According to our records, the 1979 land values paid to the two neighboring property owners 
were $9.00 per sq. m. (to the owners of Lot 3336-New-l-G) and $8.25 per sq. m. (to the owners 
of Lot 3244-1 G). For settlement purposes, using a value of $9.00 per sq. m., the value of the part 
taken from the Castros (i.e., 1.66 sq. m.) would yield an amount of $1 ,494.00. 

When the government takes only a portion of a larger tract of land, just compensation 
consists of the fair market value of the part taken, as well as any damages to the remaining 
property in the landowner's possession resulting from the government's activities on the 
condemned land. Typically, damages between I 0%-50% as a result of dust and noise from the 
traffic are customary in such cases. For settlement purposes, using a damages percentage of25% 
applied to the remaining property (i.e., $9.00 x 25% x 763 sq. m.) would yield an amount of 
$1,717.00. 

In addition to just compensation, the special Guam statute referred to previously 
(7 G. C.A. § I 1311.1) allows the landowners to recover simple interest at a rate of 6% per annum 
from the date of take (January 29, 1979) until judgment is paid. The statute also requires the 
Government to pay the landowners' attorney fees. All of these factors must be taken into 
account in assessing the settlement value of this case. Applying a 6% interest rate on the above 
amounts for a period of 34 Yz years, yields an amount of $6,647. The Government recognizes 
that the Castros have overpaid property taxes for all of these years and agrees that they should be 
reimbursed. 

If this case proceeds to trial, we would also need to retain an expert appraisal witness to 
produce an appraisal report and testify. Trial would be expected to last approximately 5 days. 
Land Management and the Rights-of-Way Department of the Department of Public Works would 
have to prepare trial exhibits and be prepared to testify at trial. 

Based on the following calculations, we would expect the Government's exposure in the 
case to be between $27,000.00 and $42,000.00: 
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Exposure based on $9.00_Qer ~· and 25% damages: 

Part Taken ................................ $1.66 sq. m. x $9.00 = $1,494 
Damages to Remainder.............. .$9.00 x 25% x 763 sq. m. = $1.717 
Interest at 6% for 34 Y, yrs .............. $3211 x 6% x 34.5 = $6,647 
Overpaid Property Taxes ................. $6,835 

Incl interest 
Attys' Fees Based on 5 day trial ......... $10.0()() __ 

Total $26,693.00 

Exposure based on $15.00 per sq. m. and 50% damages: 

Part Taken ................................. $1.66 sq. m. x $15.00 = $2,490 
Damages to Remainder .................. $15.00 x 50% x 763 sq. m. = $5,723 
Interest at 6% for 34 Y, yrs ............... $8,213 x 6% x 34.5 = $17,000 
Overpaid Property Taxes ................. $6,835 

Incl interest 
Attys' Fees Based on 5 day trial ... ..$10 000 

$42,000.00 Total 

With the inclusion of expert witness fees these amounts would increase between 
$5,000.00 and $10,000.00, bringing the Government's exposure to upwards of$52,000.00. 

Reasonable Settlement Amount 

Based on the foregoing, 7 months ago, in May 2013, we recommended a reasonable 
settlement amount to be in the area of $20,000.00 to $25,000.00, inclusive of all interest and 
attorneys' fees payable to the Castros. This case is set for trial in the Guam Superior Court on 
February 12,2014. Through their attorney, the property owners have recently indicated that they 
would accept a settlement amount of$25,000.00. In order to avoid trial and the Government's 
added exposure and costs associated therewith, this Office recommends the case be settled for 
$25,000.00, inclusive of all interest and attorneys' fees payable pursuant to 7 G.C.A. § 11311.1. 

DPfV's Request fOr Appropriation 

Before the Attorney General's Office may settle this case, legislative approval or a 
specific appropriation must be made. See I G.C.A. § 1820 I 1 DPW agrees with our settlement 

11 G.C.A. §18201 provides: 

No office, department, instrumentality, agency, institution, board, bureau, commission, council, authority, 
committee of territorial govemment or branch of the government of Guam may enter into any consent 
decree, stipulated order or other settlement agreement with any party seeking a claim against the 
government of Guam, that requires the payment of cash, financing, or future financing of the government 
of Guam without the approval of I Liheslatura [the Legislature] or specific appropriation for that claim. 
Any proposed settlement agreement, supra, that requires legislative appropriation or authorization, by an 
Office, Department, Instrumentality, Agency or Branch, purporting a consent decree, stipulated order or 
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'recommendation, however has advised this office that it does not have any funding available to 
assist in the payment of this settlement. See letter dated December 18, 2013, from DPW Director 
to Office of the Attorney General, enclosed herewith. 

Therefore, DPW is requesting an appropriation of $25,000 to settle this 34-year old 
inverse condemnation case: Castro v. Government of Guam; Superior Court of Guam Civil Case 
No. CVII58-12. In light of the imminent trial date, DPW also requests that the bill relating to 
this appropriation be presented to the Legislature at the next scheduled Legislative session. 

W~v 
Kat~~-
Assistant Attorney General 

Enclosure (Letter from DPW Director dated December 18, 20 13) 

cc: Honorable Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D., Speaker 
Sandra Miller, Governor's Legal Counsel 
Carl V. Dominguez, Director, DPW 
J. Patrick Mason, Deputy Attorney General 
Attorney Georgette Concepcion (Counsel for Property Owners) 

other settlement with the government of Guam shall be transmitted to l Liheslatura which, by statute, may 

amend, approve, or disapprove the plan or action taken within forty-five (45) days or said plan or action 

shall be deemed approved. This Section shall not apply to claims against the government arising from the 

provisions of the Government Claims Act (Chapter 6, 5GCA), the actions authorized by Public Law of the 

Civil Service Commission or other settlement expressly authorized by Public Law. 



The Honorable 
Eddie Baza Calvo 
Governor 

The Honorable 
Ray Tenorio 
Lieutenant Governor 

Kat Fokas, Assistant Attorney General 
Office of the Guam Attorney General 
590 S. Marine Corps Drive, Suite 706 
Tamuning, Guam 96913 

December 17, 2013 

Re: Castro v. Government o( Guam 
Superior Court of Guam Civil Case No. CV1158-12 

Dear Assistant Attorney General Fokas: 

Carl V. Dominguez 
Director 

Jessie 8. Pallcan 
Deputy Director 

This case involves an inverse condemnation filed in the Superior Court of Guam by 
Vincent C. Castro and Menilia C. Castro aka Millie C. Castro (collectively, the "Castros"). The 
taking occurred on January 29, 1979 and related to the widening of Chelenko Road, Municipality 
of Sinajana, located in the village of Ordot. For the road widening project, the Government of 
Guam acquired property from the two neighboring properties, but for some inexplicable reason, 
did not list the Castro property in the 1979 eminent domain case. Although the Government did 
not condemn the Castros property, the Government has been using their property as a road since 
1979, without ever having compensated the Castros for the Government's acquisition of their 
land. 

The Department of Public Works (DPW) agrees with the settlement recommendation set 
forth in your memorandum dated May 20, 2013 (a copy of which is attached). However, DPW 
does not have any funding available to assist in the payment of this settlement. 

Enclosure 

cc: Sandra Miller, Governor's Legal Counsel 

542 North Marine Corps Drive, Tamunlng, Guahan 96913, Tel (671) 646-3131, Fax (671) 649-6178 



·LEONARDOM. RAPADAS 
Attorney General 

PHILLIP J. TYDINGCO 
Chief Deputy Attorney General 

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

ATTORNEY CLIENT PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION 
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DATE May 20,2013 

TO: Carl Dominquez, Director, Department of Public Works 
~--. 

I 

CC: J. Patrick Mason, Deputy Attorney General 
Glenn Eay, Rights-of- Way, Department of Public Works 

t ' · •. • ..j;;,--

'~,,_ fo>;TA 

FR: Kat Fokas, Assistant Attorney General~ 
RE: Castro v. Government of Guam, Guam Superior Court Case No. CVllSS-12 

Inverse Condemnation case, Chalon Pago 
Request for Settlement Authority and Certification 

I. Introduction 

This memorandum seeks settlement authority for a condemnation which occurred almost 
34 y, years ago. Please pay particular attention to Section VI below regarding prerequisites to 
obtaining settlement authority from government agencies. 

This case involves an inverse condemnation filed in the Superior Court of Guam by 
Vincent C. Castro and Menilia C. Castro aka Millie C. Castro (collectively, the "Castros"). The 
taking occurred on January 29, 1979 and related to the widening of Chelenko Road, Municipality 
of Sinajana, located in the village of Ordot. For the road widening project, the Government of 
Guam acquired property from the two neighboring properties, but for some inexplicable reason, 
did not list the Castro property in the eminent domain case. A copy of the !979 Declaration of 
Taking omitting the Castro property is attached as Exhibit A. 

~ .. .. - . *. . _. . • ·:.... ... •· . . • .· . .. ·, . . ~. 



II. The Castro Property 

The Castro Property includes Lot No 3340-2-2 (now known as Lot 3340-2-R I). The 
area of the taking is 166 sq. m. ±.and is shown as the cross-hatched area on Exhibit B. 

III. Procedural Aspects 

For many Years the Castros have been seeking resolution or this matter with the 
Government of Guam. The Castros have waited patiently for a response from the Government 
while knowing that their neighbors received compensation over three decades ago And the 
Government has been using the property for the entire time. Moreover. the Castros have 
continued to pay real estate taxes on the property. 

The Castros hired a lawyer, Attorney Georgette Bello Concepcion, and filed a claim 
against the Government under the Government Claims Act. The claim was properly filed 
pursuant to 5 G.C.A. Chapter 6 in order to exhaust their administrative remedies before seeking 
relief from the court. No action was taken by the Government on the Castro's government claim. 
Thereafter, through their counsel, the Castros filed a verified complaint in the Superior Court on 
October 12, 2012 (attached as Exhibit C) which was served on the Government, along with a 
Summons (attached as Exhibi!J2J 

Since the filing of the Complaint, our office has met with the Castros and their attorney. 
Based on the title work done, and meetings held with personnel from Land Management and the 
Rights-of- Way Division of the Department of Public Works, we have concluded that the Castros 
are correct in their assertion that the land in question was taken by the government without 
compensation. 

Typically, a claim for inverse condemnation arising so many years ago would be barred 
by the statute of limitations. However, on Guam we have a special statute which tolls the statute 
of limitation for condemnations occurring between 1950 and 1994 for which either no 
compensation or grossly inadequate compensation was given. See 7 G.C.A. § 11311.1. Since 
the taking of the Castro Property occurred on January 29, 1979, the Castro's inverse 
condemnation claim is not time barred by virtue of 7 G.C.A. § 11311.1. Having determined that 
liability exists on the Government, the next question is to determine the amount of just 
compensation to be paid to the Castros. 

IV. Government's Exposure- Just Compensation 

When the government takes only a portion of a larger tract of land, just compensation 
consists of the fair market value of the part taken, as well as any damages to the remaining 
property in the landowner's possession resulting from the government's activities on the 
condemned land. 

In this case, the date of value is January 29, I 979. The Government of Guam has not 
obtained an appraisal, however land values are available for the acquisitions of the two 
neighboring properties as of January 29, I979. Namely, the owners of Lot 3336-New- I-G were 
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paid $9 00 rcr sq rn and the owners of Lot 3244-1 G were paid $8.25 per sq. m. While the 
Government 11ould assert that there is no damage to the remainder property, at trial the Castros 
will inevitablv argue damages between 2S-50% as a result of dust and noise from the traffic, as is 
customary in \uch cases 

In addi11on to JUSt compensation, the special Guam statute referred to previously 
(7 (i C /1 ~ I 13 I I I) allows the landowners to recover simple interest at a rate of 6% per ann urn 
from the date oltake (January 29, 1979) until judgment is paid. The statute also requires the 
Government to pay the landowners' attorney fees. All of these factors must be taken into 
account in C~ssessing the Government's exposure in this case should it proceed to trial 

If tbis case proceeds to trial, we would also need to retain an expert appraisal witness to 
produce an appraisal report and testify. Trial would be expected to last approximately S days. 
Land Management and the rights-of-way department of the Department of Public Works would 
have to prepare trial exhibits and be prepared to testify at trial. 

Based on the following calculations, we would expect the Government's exposure in the 
case to be between $27,000.00 and $42,000.00. With the inclusion of expert witness fees these 
amounts would increase between $S,OOO.OO and $10,000.00, bring the Governments exposure to 
upwards of $S2,000.00. 

Exposure based on $9.00 per sq. m. and 2S% damages: 

Part Taken ... 
Damages to Remainder.. 
Interest at 6% for 34 '!, yrs ... 
Overpaid Property Taxes. 

lncl interest 

...... $1.66 sq. m. x $9.00 = $1,494 
. ..... $9.00 x 2S% x 763 sq. m. = $1.717 

. ... $3211 X 6% X 34 S = $6,647 
. .. $6,835 

Attys' Fees Based on S day trial. ... $10,000 
$26,693.00 Total 

Exposure based on $15.00 per sq. m. and SO% damages: 

Part Taken .. 
Damages to Remainder.. 
Interest at 6% for 34 Y, yrs ... 
Overpaid Property Taxes. 

lncl interest 

........... $1.66 sq. m. x $IS.00=$2,490 
. .... $1S.OO x SO% x 763 sq. m. = $S,723 

. ......... $8,213 X 6% X 34.S = $17,000 
. .. $6,835 

Attys' Fees Based on S day trial.. $10,000 

Total $42,000.00 

. ~. . .. . . ·: ·. · ... ' . ~. . : ~ ..- .. :" . 



V. Reasonable Settlement Amount 

Based on the foregoing, we judge a reasonable settlement to be in the area of $20,000.00 
to $25.000.00. inclusive of all interest and attorneys· fees payable to the Castros. 

VI. DPW's Certification 

llclorc the Attornev General's (Jrl\cc may settle u case, the agency involved in the case 
must certil) that the tollowing statute has been complied with: 

No agency shall contract or agree to spend money for goods or services 
or in settlement of a lawsuit or claim in excess of the amount 
appropriated by l Liheslatura (the Legislature) to that agency for such 
goods, services, claim, or settlement, and BBMR shall not allot funds to 
that agency for the payment of any amount towards such goods, services, 
claim. or settlement if the total amount of goods, services, claim, or 
settlement is more than the amount appropriated or amount allotted by 
BBMR. Any contract or agreement made in violation hereof shall be 
void. Any agency head or certifying officer who knowingly contracts or 
agrees to spend any money in excess of said allotments shall be guilty of 
a misdemeanor. 

P.L. 31-77:XII Section 13. 

Under the statute, a settlement cannot be entered into unless the total amount of 
the settlement amount has been appropriated or allotted by BBMR. Therefore, to move 
torward with the settlement of this Superior Court case, I must receive your settlement 
authority and a certification that the above-referenced law has been complied with. 

Please forward a letter to me providing settlement authority and the necessary 
certification and we will pursue settlement of this matter, including drafting and/or 
filing the necessary releases, title documents and court papers. Please feel free to call 
me with any questions you may have. 

Attachments 
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Ill filE SUP&RIOR COURT 0~ 9 52 A!i_1l 
. .. . ....... ~~·t 

ttRR!TORY OF GUAM • ..!IMI,"1m / 
TilE GOVSRIIMENT OF GIJAH, ) 

Plaintiff, ) 

vs. 

4,513 Square Meters of Land, 
more cr less, situated in 
the Municipality of Sinajana, 
and Dolores C. Shu1tice, Et., 
ll. , and Unknown Ownars , 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Defendants. ) 
) 

ClVIL CASE NO. 

COMPLAINT IN CON!JEMNATION 

1. This is an action of a civil nature brought by 

the G-overnment of Guam for the taking of private properties 

under the p-ower of eminent domain and for the ascertriinment 

and award of ja.st compensation to the owners and parr-ies in 

interest. 

2. The authority fot' the taking i.s based on the 

Organic Act of Gumn, 48 USC II 142lb(f\ and 1423a; Guam Code 

of Civil Procedure Si 1237 througi-: 1245, and Gua.11 Civil Code 

I 1001 

3 The use for which said lands are t0 be taken 

Atoigue f~a~ebal; fie!~, :~ge:her 

EXHIBIT A 
. ,. - . ... . .. .. ...... · ~·. . . . . .. . . 

• • • • • • • < 



• • 
interests taken, public uses, owners• namest area taken, and 

estimated compensation are summarized, Exhibits A, B. and 

Map-l describe more fully the particular lands taken. 

5. The persons havCRg or cLaiming interests in 

the propetty to be taken, whose names are now known, are as shown 

on Schedule A, attached l1ereto and made a part hereof. 

6. In addition to the persons named, there are or 

may be others who have or claim interests in the property to be 

taken. whose names are t.mkn1)1..'11 to the plaintiff and such persons 

are &ade parties to this action under the designation "Unkno.,.,-n 

!.)..rners ••. 

WHEREFORE, the plaintiff demands judgment that the 

propeitt.y herein describe<:! be condemned; that just compensation 

fer tbe taking be ascertained and awarded: and for such ·~Jther 

telief as :nay be la~-.:ful and pr·:Jper 

'.f., 
Date-d this~-:::...;.. ___ day J~· ·--/~---·· i978. 

D.~~;: LEL DEL ?R TORE 

• 

-·. ~·· .... _ .. : ·· .... ···.~.· .. 
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SPREAD SHEET 

( \ 1.'! i i.A:-;L Ntl. 
PROJECT: CHELENKO ROAD, CI!At.AN PAGO 

f u\'! I·.;' 

- ----- - ------,-------,--- --------..------------,--------

i 'j~;\. I ":' J'! ( i . 

I }I /1 I 

i 
1',.<\S I(' ! .OT 

LOT WITHIN 
RlGHT OF WAY 

AREA WITHIN 
RI<!:1!!1 OF WAY (SQ.M.) 

-!-- --- --------t--------1--------
i 

! 
~--
1 

! 

L 

I·_\ 'J n- Nf::l~ 

~ '' f ! \ '4•-1 

3)16-NEW-lG 

3244-lG 

I I ----~· 

' .2 ·/&-., if ;;. 

/ ---J: 2f /J;. 

624 sq. m. 

3,889 sq. m. 

4,51.3 sq. m. 

i-7 
/' 

3/ cf/c?,? 

OWNER 

~~res C. Shultice 

H.O. Nicolas Mendiola 
Castro (deceased) 
JUAN C. AGU9N, admr. 

ESTIMATED 
COMPEJISATION 

$ 11,61.6.00 

$32,084.00 

$ 37,700.00 

• 



LOT# 3336-NEW-lG, SIHAJANA, GUAM 

Beginning at a point located at N" 84:) 04' 56° W, 130. 75' 

from G.G.T.N. G.2: 

thence s -· 4 7' 51" w, 9.84' to a point: 
' 

s 82 ° 12' 09'' E, 141.08' to a point: 

s s· 02' 01" W, 10. l7, to a point; 

N 82 ° 12' 09" ;,; ' 404.37' to a -point: 

N o· 52' 00" E, 2CJ.ll' to • point: 

s 82' l2.' 09" E, 264.88' to the point of 

beginning~ containing an area of 624 square meters m0·~e or less. 

All points referred to above aTe more pa-rticularly de:;.r::rtb~~d ··n 
D.P.~-. Drawing Nv. P.W. 78-1'·11 and also Libelled Land ~·lanagerr,e!lt 
6heck Data 209-F'r.' 78 and entitled !!Se....,er.:tnce: Plat Chele.nko Road 
Lot5 J3l•O-ll2. 2-J, 2-1.2-2, 3349-l, 2, 3244; 33JIS-NE\I, J371-4-i. 

~ "'. : " .. · ·. . ~ . . .. ' . . . . . : . ~ ··. . . 



Lm I 3Z44 -lG, S lNAJANA, GUAM 

Beginning to " polnt located at N 85" )) ' 49' 1-i, 489. 77' 

froro G.G.T.N. G.2; 

thence s 60° 29' 00" II, 511 . 8'>' to a point; 

N 21° 15' 14 11 II, 78 .Jl' to • point: 

tf se' £.2' 34tl E, 302. 37' to a point; 

then along a circular curve, ~oncave to the 
right having a radius 426.3-4', a delta }9° 
OS' 17" a Length, 290.85 1 and a chord bearing 
N 78" 15' 12.5" E, 285.25' to a point: 

then S 60~ 29' 1)0" W, 73.29' to the poi.Dt of 
beginning ccmtaining an area of 3889 ·.t· square 

~eters more or less. 

,t.lt pi)ints referred to above are :oore particularly desc.rtbed :1n 
D.P."...'. D-rawing No. P.W. 78-Hlunder L.M . .:::heck IJ...•g t•0 20g-FY 78 

.ilnd la..beled "Severance Plat Chelenko Road." 

. - .. .. . . • • • • • • "' ., • -o w" • • ~ • • •, •, • 
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; ACCESS 
ASEMENT 

• w 31'.63' 
~ w 37.eo' 1 

I 
i 
' 

Lot No.3233-9 
Certlflcott No. 38283 

Lot No.3 340-1 
Cer!dic:He No 156Al 

--- ..... 

0 
0 0 

- 9 

"' 0 

" <0 

( s 
s 

r-, 

107. 

I '-

Lol 
Ctrtl 

, I - ...... 

Lot/ No. 3340-2-
1 I 

A1 e<j'=IO,OO I ~Sq. F. 
A! e p "' 9 2 9 ± 1Sq. M. 

I 
I 

. . . . . ... . . . . . . . .. . _. . . . .. 
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TllltltORY OF GUAM 

DEPARTMIHT Of LAND MANAGEMENT 

C&llTIFICA TJ: OF TITLE 

Certificate of Title Number 53507 

Urigitwlly re~ristered 

Munlripality of 

27 .. J~tl_gv' 19!1.5. 

Transfer from Number c.'!'. No. 5i!lli7 

TERiUTORY OF GUAM 
AGANA. GUAM 

This Is to eertlfy that 

Mw relillti11g 1U 

Certlflcilte of td!!ntlflctltloH btjj,, ... ·''"""' 
the owner of lin e!'ltnte in .F* s.t••'"w .. munklll"llty of ... . . .......... ~~;,_, •.. 

Cadaatrnl Lot Number 

age of 21 

under no di~ahUity. 

years; civil status 

. -:- -

I 

The sale, trift or devise to aliens of lands In the territory of Guam is prohibittill, ~ as lii'Ofldlicl 
in Section 672. Civil Code of Guam. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused my ofl'ill~al 

this 6 th day of January 19 7.6 ..... , 

Memorial of estates, assessments, liens, charges or encumbrances on the land 

Certlfieate of Title, other than taxea, for non·pay ment of which said pt'<IJHltir has 

Kind of 
Instrument 

RQ~Jftatlon, 

Amount In fa-vor 01 

affiXed 



Law Office of Georgette Bello Concepcion, P.C. 
173 Aspinall Avenue, Suite 203 
Hagatna, Guam 96910 

2 Telephone 671.477.8305 
Facsimile: 671.477.5873 

.l 

Allvrneysjor Plaintij].i· Vicenre C ( 'astro 
4 and Menilia ( · Cas1ro aka Millie D. C Castro 

b 

IN THE SlJPERIOR COURT OF GUAM 
(CV\11158-H .. 

7 VICENTE C. CASTRO and MENILIA C. CIVIL CASE NO. ___ _ 

8 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

'~ 

!0 

2 I 

24 

25 

CASTRO aka MILLIE D.C. CASTRO. 

Plaintiffs, 

vs. 

(iOVERNMFNT OF UUAM, 

Detendant. 

I. 

JURISDICTIONAL FACTS 

VERIFIKU 
COMPLAINT 

The Court has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 7 GCA ~~ 31 US and 

11311.1. 

Plaintiffs, Vicente C. Castro and Menilia S. Castro aka Millie C. Ca;tro 

(hereinafter collectively as "Plaintiffs") are residents of Guam and are the <>Wners o ·Lot 

No 3340-2-2 (now Lot No 3340-2-R I land Lot No. 3340-2-J (now Lot No. J34tk-3-

R I), in the municipality of Sina1ana. (iumn 

rhe Department uf l'ublic Works IS an agency or llekndalll ( o<JVC!Illlltll( 

of Uuarn 

( 'ustru.., Clut~ -, vj (}uwn. CV 
Verified Cump!aiflt 
Pagel of~ 

EXHIBIT C 
OCT 0 8 2012 



3. Defendant Government of Guam (hereinafter "Defendant") has been 

2 
vested with the power of eminent domain pursuant to the Organic Act of Guam. 

} 
4. Plaintitls tiled a claim for unlawful taking pursuant to the Uovemm:nt 

4 Claims Act (P. L 17-29) on March 29, 2012 which was denied as more than six months 

5 have passed without disposition of Plainti!ls' claim by Defendant. 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

I~ 

20 

21 

14 

25 

5 Plaintiffs' claim tor unlawtul taking is not time barred pursuant to 'GCA 

11311 .I. 

Ill. 

CLAIM FOR UNLAWFUL TAKING 

6 On or about December 21, 1977, Plaintiffs executed a Right ot Entry 

Agreement" (hereinafter "Agreement") wherein they grant Defendant Government of 

()uam, Department of Public Works pemtission to enter upon said Jot "to constrLct and 

ntaintain The Chelenko Road." 

7. The Government required l'laintills' pemtission to enter their prop :rty to 

survey the property as to the location of the proposed road. 

8. Pursuant to the Agreement "it was understood and agreed th !l the 

owner(s) will receive compensation tor the said land upon completion of an apprai ml the 

Government will cause to be made which would estimate the fair markel value of the 

land needed for the ... [sic I and severance damages, if any as of December 21. I "177." 

In 2009. Plaintills engaged the services of an apprais<:r as to J.ot No 

JJ40-2-2 (now Lot No. }}40-2-RII and it was not until then did I'Jaintills ku 11 the 

government had taken a portion of 1he1r property without being l:Ompt:nsateJ accorc ingly. 

7. The area of Lot No. 3340-2·2 (now Lot No. })40-2-R I)""' rt:Juce< from 

CuSiro 1'. tim• ·,of CJuum. CV. 
V t:ritied Comphtinl 
Pagt' 2 of S 

< ~. .. .. ~ • • * • . -· • ~ ~ •• • . .. ·.. • ." ••• • •• ·• 



1,0 IS square meters to 589 square meters. 

H. Plaintift:S also learned !hat their adjacent property, Lot No .. 1340-2- J (now 2 

3 Lot No. 3340-2-3-RI ), had also been reduced in size. 

4 9. The area of Lot No. 3340-2-3 (now Lot No. 3340-2-J-R I) was r :duced 

s from 'i2'i square meters to 763 square meters. 

6 10. Defendant did not obtain a Right or Entry Agreement trom Plain it1s m 

7 1977 as to Lot No. 3340-2-3 (now Lot No. 3340-2-J-RI) as Defendant had dore with 

regard to l.ot No. 3340-2-2 (now Lot No. 3340-2-R I). 

9 
II. Plaintiffs have paid property tuxes on these properties hased ,,n the 

IU 
original sizes of the lots. 

II 

12 
12. Plainlills have been denied the use and enjoyment of their property as 

their pruperty continues to be used as public easement. 
13 

14 
I J. Since the date of entry onto Plaintiffs' land and continumg to the <:ate of 

15 the tiling uf this action Detendant. Plaintitfs have not been justly compensated lor the 

16 unlaw lui taking of their property by Defendants nor has Detendant made any otlers or 

17 compensation. 

18 14 Further, to date. Detendant has !(tiled to institute eminent d )lllain 

19 proceedings so thai damage to l'laintill~· pruperty could be assessed. 

20 

22 

' . • J 

'4 

.!5 

J'i lletendant's actions have resulted Ill the taking or l'laintills' rrivute 

pnlpet1y lor puhlic use since 1'!77 t(lf puhlic usc pursuanl ttl Detendanl's righlofcr tinenl 

domai11 

lusUu< luHJu/liuam CV 
Vaifkd ( omr~<..uut 
P:Jge 3 of~ 

• ~ • • • • .. • . -· • * • • • • . • . . . .. : . . . . . 



WHEREFOR!:, P!aintilfs respecttully request: 

Judgment againSI Defendant lor damages in an amount to be pn ven at 

J Ina!. 

Reimbursement of property !'d.Xts overpaid by them in nccorUance \\ ith the 

reJucl!ml 111 011e ut each ol PlamtiiEi propenies stnce December 21. I '177 

o Interest as allo1ved unJer the laws ul Guam tor said Jamages as ol 

7 December 21. 1'177 

8 
4. Injunctive relief precluding Defendant from funher adions injuri JUS to 

9 
f'lainlltls' property: 

Ill 

II 

12 

I J 

I~ 

I.\ 

16 

17 

IX 

19 

.:?0 

'I 

1:? 

2J 

!4 

~) 

4 ·\ llorney's fees and costs of suit as allowed pursuant to 7 UCA 9 I I: I I. I ; 

and 

5 Such other and r·unher relief as the court may deem just and proper. 

(/.f".. . 
Submitted tillS ~ .. day ot I lctoher. 2012 

ette Bello C\>ncepcion. P. 

f--2:_______ .............. . 
fly Georgett Bello Concepcion, Esq. 

Allorney( r P/oinri(/1 

< 'ust>u, c;,, 1 ufl,uum C'V 

Vettlit=d { 'ornpliinlt 
Page 4 uf .S 
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VERIFICATION 
2 

We. Vicente C. Castro and Men ilia C. Castro, aka Millie C. Castro. bei<~g lirsl 

4 dul_1 'WOIII. Jeruse iilld state I hal We ate the rJaintifh Ill the above-entitled matte·. !hat 

6 

l 

8 

(I) 

II 

12 

II 

14 

I i 

/6 

17 

18 

10 

]f) 

! I 

" 
23 

\Ve hovt: re<Jd tltt:' foregoing Ct)nlpl<tinl and know the contents !hereoL and certify tltaf the 

same IS true of our u\~ll kno\o,.JeJge, except d"i to those /lHitters which are therein st<:ted 

upon our int\xmatlon ur belief 11nd as to those matter~, we believe them to he I rue, 

{ <1,\fro ~- (HI\' 1 of c;uum, ( -v 
Verilkd Compl<c~tnl 

P<1ge 5 of=' 

Vi<'ente ( ·. Castro 

... ·-·· .. '" .. · · ..... · ........ ··. ·. ·.· 
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SERVICE REQUEST 
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